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Court File No. CV-26-00000050-0000 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF EDDIE BAUER LLC, EDDIE BAUER GIFT CARD 
SERVICES LLC, SPARC EB HOLDINGS LLC, 13051269 CANADA INC., AND 

EDDIE BAUER OF CANADA CORPORATION 

APPLICATION OF EDDIE BAUER LLC UNDER SECTION 46 OF THE 
COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS 

AMENDED 

SERVICE LIST 

(as of February 17, 2026) 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
Box 50, 1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 6200  
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8 
 
Marc Wasserman 
Tel: 416.862.4908 
Email: MWasserman@osler.com  
 
Shawn Irving 
Tel: 416.862.4733 
Email: SIrving@osler.com    
 
Martino Calvaruso 
Tel: 416.862.6665 
Email: MCalvaruso@osler.com  
 
Marleigh Dick 
Tel: 416.862.4725 
Email: MDick@osler.com  
 
Canadian Counsel to the Chapter 11 Debtors 

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP 
601 Lexington Avenue 
New York, NY  10022 
United States of America 
 
Joshua Sussberg   
Tel: 212.446.4829 
Email: Joshua.Sussberg@kirkland.com  
 
Matthew C. Fagen   
Tel: 212.446.5977 
Email: Matthew.Fagen@kirkland.com  
 
Oliver Paré   
Tel: 212.390.4526 
Email: Oliver.Pare@kirkland.com  
 
Nathan Felton   
Tel: 212.341.7512 
Email: Nathan.Felton@kirkland.com  
 
U.S. Co-Counsel to the Chapter 11 Debtors 
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COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 
Court Plaza North, 25 Main Street 
Hackensack, NJ  07601 
United States of America 
 
Michael D. Sirota 
Tel: 202.525.6262 
Email: MSirota@coleschotz.com 
 
Warren A. Usatine 
Tel: 201.525.6233 
Email: WUsatine@coleschotz.com 
 
Felice R. Yudkin 
Tel: 201.525.6261 
Email: FYudkin@coleschotz.com  
 
U.S. Co-Counsel to Chapter 11 Debtors 

KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
220 Bay Street, 13th Floor, PO Box 20 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2W4 
 
Noah Goldstein 
Tel: 416.932.6207 
Email: NGoldstein@ksvadvisory.com 
 
Mitch Vininsky 
Tel: 416.932.6013 
Email: MVininsky@ksvadvisory.com  
  
Dean Perlman 
Tel:  437.888.9842 
Email: DPerlman@ksvadvisory.com 
 
 
The Information Officer 

BENNETT JONES LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place, P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1A4 
 
Sean Zweig  
Tel: 416.777.6254 
Email: zweigs@bennettjones.com  
 
Michael S. Shakra  
Tel: 416.777.6236 
Email: shakram@bennettjones.com  
 
Joshua Foster 
Tel: 416.777.7906 
Email: fosterj@bennettjones.com  
 
Counsel to the Information Officer 
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HILCO MERCHANT SOLUTIONS, LLC 
AND SB360 CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 
One Northbrook Place, 5 Revere Drive,  
Suite 206 
Northbrook, IL  60062 
United States of America 
 
Robert Raskin 
Email: rraskin@sb360.com  
 
T. Kellan Grant 
Email: kgrant@hilcoglobal.com  
 
 
 
 
 
The Agent 

CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre, North Tower 
40 Temperance Street 
Toronto, ON  M5H 0B4 
 
Monique Sassi  
Tel: 416.860.6886 
Email: MSassi@cassels.com 
 
Shayne Kukulowicz 
Tel: 305.906.7895 
Email: SKukulowicz@us.cassels.com  
 
Alec Hoy 
Tel: 416.860.2976 
Email: AHoy@cassels.com  
 
Canadian Counsel to the Agent 

RIEMER BRAUNSTEIN LLP 
Times Square Tower, Suite 2506 
Seven Times Square 
New York, NY  10036 
 
Steven Fox 
Tel: 212.789.3150 
Email: sfox@riemerlaw.com  
 
U.S. Counsel to the Agent 
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Lenders1:  
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL 
ASSOCIATION  
125 High Street, Suite 1100  
Boston, MA  02110 
United States of America 
 
Attention: Portfolio Manager – Penney 
Borrower LLC 
Email: Maggie.Townsend@wellsfargo.com  
 
ABL Administrative Agent 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
Commerce Court West 
199 Bay Street, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9 
 
Linc Rogers 
Tel: 416.863.4168 
Email: Linc.Rogers@blakes.com  
 
Caitlin McIntyre 
Tel: 416.863.4174 
Email: Caitlin.Mcintyre@blakes.com  
 
Anna Welch 
Tel: 416.863.4009 
Email: Anna.Welch@blakes.com  
 
Canadian Counsel to ABL Administrative Agent 

OTTERBOURG PC 
235 Park Avenue  
New York, NY  10169 
United States of America 
 
David W. Morse 
Tel: 212.905.3641 
Email: DMorse@otterbourg.com 
 
U.S. Counsel to ABL Administrative Agent 

 

 
1 Section titles are for managing the Service List only.  
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COPPER RETAIL JV LLC c/o Simon 
Property Group  
225 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
United States of America 
 
Stanley Shashoua  
Email: SShashoua@simon.ca  
 
Steven Fivel 
Email: SFivel@simon.com  
 
Subordinated Agent 

CHOATE, HALL & STEWART LLP 
Two International Place 
Boston, MA  02110 
United States of America 
 
Mark Silva  
Tel: 617.248.5127 
Email: MSilva@choate.com  
 
 
 
 
U.S. Counsel to Subordinated Agent 

WHITEHAWK CAPITAL PARTNERS LP 
11601 Wilshire Blvd. 
Los Angeles, CA  90025 
United States of America 
 
Harry Chung  
Email: HChung@whitehawkcapital.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Term Loan Administrative Agent  

ROPES & GRAY LLP 
10250 Constellation Blvd., 21st Floor 
Los Angeles, CA  90067 
United States of America 
 
Leonard Klingbaum 
Tel: 212.596.9747 
Email:  Leonard.Klingbaum@ropesgray.com 
 
Gregg M. Galardi 
Tel: 212.596.9139 
Email:  Gregg.Galardi@ropesgray.com  
 
U.S. Counsel to Term Loan Administrative 
Agent 

 
Contractual Counterparties: 
EB IPCO LLC c/o Authentic Brands 
Groups, LLC  
1411 Broadway, 21st Floor  
New York, NY  10018  
 
Attention: Legal Department Licensor 
 
Licensor 

CRSA GLOBAL LOGISTICS  
1275 Kingsway Avenue,  
Port Coquitlam, BC  V3C 1S2 
 
 
 
 
Third-Party Logistics Provider 
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mailto:HChung@whitehawkcapital.com
mailto:Leonard.Klingbaum@ropesgray.com
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Landlords: 
MIC MAC MALL LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP 
21 Mic Mac Blvd 
Dartmouth, NS  B3A 4N3 
 
Email: Roseann.Mackesey@cushwake.com; 
micmacadmin@cushwake.com  
 
Landlord for Mic Mac Mall 

PARK ROYAL SHOPPING CENTRE 
HOLDINGS LTD. 
Suite 300, 100 Park Royal South West  
Vancouver, BC  V7T 1A2 
 
Email: kdonald@parkroyal.ca  
 
 
Landlord for Park Royal Shopping Centre 

ONTREA INC., MARKET MALL 
LEASEHOLDS INC., CF/REALTY 
HOLDINGS INC AND VIKING RIDEAU 
CORPORATION c/o The Cadillac Fairview 
Corporation Limited  
Fifth Floor, 20 Queen Street West  
Toronto, ON  M5H 3R4 
 
Attention: Executive Vice-President, National 
Property Operations; and Shopping Centre 
Manager 
Email: paige.oneill@cadillacfairview.com; 
salesshopsdonmills@cadillacfairview.com;  
 
Landlords for Polo Park Shopping Centre, 
Chinook Centre, Champlain Place, Don Mills, 
Lime Ridge, Market Mall and Rideau Centre 

TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington St. W., 11th Floor  
Box 270, TD South Tower 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1N2  
 
David Bish 
Tel: 416.865.7353 
Email: dbish@torys.com  
 
 
 
 
 
Counsel to The Cadillac Fairview Corporation 
Limited  

QUINTE MALL HOLDINGS INC. AND 
PLACE D'ORLEAN HOLDINGS INC. c/o 
Primaris Management Inc. 
181 Bay Street, Suite 2720 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T3 
 
Attention: Senior Vice President, Legal; and 
General Manager 
Email: PDO-remittance@primarisreit.com;  
dcamelford@primarisreit.com;  
srose@primarisreit.com  
 
Landlords for Quinte Mall and Place 
D’Orleans 

WEST EDMONTON MALL PROPERTY 
INC. AND WEST EDMONTON MALL 
ADMINISTRATION OFFICE 
Suite 3000, Phase III 
West Edmonton Mall  
8882 - 170th Street 
Edmonton, AB   T5T 4M2 
 
 
 
 
 
Landlord to West Edmonton Mall 

mailto:Roseann.Mackesey@cushwake.com
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ALGOMA CENTRAL PROPERTIES INC. 
Station Tower 
421 Bay Street, Suite 608 
Sault Ste. Marie, ON   P6A 1X3 
 
Attention: Vice President, Real Estate 
Email: seymour.shuengmoliu@cbre.com;   
seymour@thestationmall.com  
 
Landlord for Station Mall 

CENTRAL WALK MAYFAIR SHOPPING 
CENTRE INC.  
#221-3147 Douglas Street 
Victoria, BC V8Z 6E3 
 
Email: mayfair.ar@centralwalk.ca;   
 
 
 
Landlord for Mayfair 

CENTRAL WALK WOODGROVE 
SHOPPING CENTRE INC. 
102-6631 Island HWY N 
Nanaimo, BC  V9T 4T7 
 
Email: AR@centralwalk.ca  
 
Landlord for Woodgrove Centre 

IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE INC. 
95 Wellington Street West, Suite 300 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2R2 
 
Attention: Legal Affairs Department 
Email: ar@tsawwassenmills.com  
 
Landlord for Tsawwassen Outlet 

IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE II INC., TRE 2 
NON-US - BIGFOOT CORP., AND THE 
OUTLET COLLECTION (NIAGARA) 
LIMITED c/o Jones Lang LaSalle Real 
Estate Services, Inc.  
East Tower, 22 Adelaide St. W., 26th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 
 
Attention: Senior Vice-President, Leasing 
 
AND TO: 
 
IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE 
1001, rue du Square-Victoria, Bureau C-500  
Montreal, QC  H2Z 2B5 
 
Attention: Legal Affairs 
 
Landlords for Vaughn Mills Outlet and The 
Outlet Collection at Niagara 

HIS MAJESTY AND THE KING IN 
RIGHT OF CANADA, AS REPRESENTED 
BY THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC WORKS 
AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES 
219-800 Burrard Street, 
Vancouver, BC  V6Z 0B9 
 
Attention: Regional Manager, Accommodation; 
and Facility Management Services 
 
AND TO: 
 
BGIS 
4175 14th Avenue, PO Box 4800 
Markham, ON  L3R 0J1 
 
Attention: Manager, Lease Administration 
Email: Darian.Peeling@bgis.com  
 
Landlord for P.L. James Place 

mailto:seymour.shuengmoliu@cbre.com
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PENSIONFUND REALTY LIMITED c/o 
Morguard Investments Limited Head Office 
55 City Centre Drive, Suite 800 
Mississauga, ON  L5B 1M3   
 
Attention: Vice President, Leasing 
Email: noticeretail@morguard.com  
 
AND TO: 
 
LOCAL ADDRESS 
2929 Barnet Highway  
Coquitlam, BC  V3B 5R5 
 
Landlord for Coquitlam Centre 

RIOCAN MANAGEMENT INC. 
700 Lawrence Avenue West, Suite 315 
Toronto, ON  M6A 3B4 
 
Email: eft.tangercookstown@riocan.com; 
sboisvert@riocan.com  
 
AND TO: 
 
RIOCAN MANAGEMENT INC. c/o Riocan 
Real Estate Investment Trust 
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 2200 P.O. Box 2386 
Toronto, ON   M4P 1E4 
 
Landlord for Cookstown Outlet and Ottawa 
Outlet 

OXFORD PROPERTIES RETAIL 
HOLDINGS II INC. AND CPIB UPPER 
CANADA MALL INC. 
Royal Bank Plaza, North Tower 
200 Bay Street, Suite 900, PO Box 100 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2J2 
 
Attention: Vice President, Real Estate 
Management Legal Department; and General 
Manager 
 
 
Landlords for Upper Canada Mall 

KS BAYSHORE INC. AND MIDTOWN 
PLAZA INC. c/o Cushman & Wakefield 
Asset Services ULC 
161 Bay Street, Suite 1500, P.O. Box 602  
Toronto, ON  M5J 2S1 
 
Email: legalnotices@cushwake.com  
 
 
 
 
Landlords for Midtown Plaza and Bayshore 
Shopping Centre 

mailto:noticeretail@morguard.com
mailto:eft.tangercookstown@riocan.com
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IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE II INC. AND 
7503067 CANADA INC. c/o Jones Lang 
LaSalle Real Estate Services, Inc. 
6365 Halcyon Way, Suite 970 
Alpharetta, GA  30005 
United States of America 
 
Attention: Retail Documents 
 
AND TO: 
 
IVANHOE CAMBRIDGE INC. 
1001, rue du Square-Victoria, Bureau C-500 
Montreal, QC  H2Z 2B5 
 
 
 
 
Landlords for Oshawa Centre 

KINGSWAY GARDEN HOLDINGS INC. 
c/o Oxford Properties Group 
Suite 900, 100 Adelaide Street West  
Toronto, ON  M5H 0E2 
 
Attention: Vice President, REM Legal 
Email: kingswayadmin@oxfordproperties.com  
 
AND TO: 
 
OXFORD PROPERTIES GROUP 
Kingsway Mall, 1 Kingsway Garden Mall NW,  
Edmonton, Alberta 
T5G 3A6,  
 
Attention: General Manager 
Email: ksampogna@oxfordproperties.com 
 
Landlord for Kingsway Garden 

CAMELINO GALESSIERE LLP 
65 Queen St W, Suite 440  
Toronto, ON  M5H 2M5 
 
Linda Galessiere  
Tel: 416.306.3827 
Email: lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 
 
Counsel to Various Landlords 

 

 
Governments/Ministries: 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
Ministry of Finance – Legal Services Branch 
11-777 Bay Street  
Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8 
 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
Ontario Regional Office 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 
 
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca 

mailto:kingswayadmin@oxfordproperties.com
mailto:ksampogna@oxfordproperties.com
mailto:lgalessiere@cglegal.ca
mailto:insolvency.unit@ontario.ca
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OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
BANKRUPTCY  
151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor  
Toronto, ON  M5C 2W7  
 
Email: osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca  

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
1 Front Street West  
Toronto, ON  M5J 2X6 
 
Email: Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (BRITISH 
COLUMBIA) 
British Columbia Regional Office 
900 - 840 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC  V6Z 2S9 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (ALBERTA) 
Prairie Regional Office - Edmonton 
10423 101 Street, 3rd Floor, Epcor Tower 
Edmonton, AB  T5H 0E7 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(ATLANTIC) 
Atlantic Regional Office 
Suite 1400, Duke Tower, 5251 Duke Street 
Halifax, NS  B3J 1P3 
 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(MANITOBA) 
Prairie Regional Office - Winnipeg 
400 St. Mary Avenue, Suite 601 
Winnipeg, MN  R3C 4K5 
 

 

mailto:osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca
mailto:Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca


 

 

Email Distribution List: 
 

MWasserman@osler.com; SIrving@osler.com; MCalvaruso@osler.com; BMuller@osler.com; 
MDick@osler.com; MStewart@osler.com; Joshua.Sussberg@kirkland.com; 
Matthew.Fagen@kirkland.com; Oliver.Pare@kirkland.com; Nathan.Felton@kirkland.com; 
MSirota@coleschotz.com; WUsatine@coleschotz.com; FYudkin@coleschotz.com; 
NGoldstein@ksvadvisory.com; MVininsky@ksvadvisory.com; DPerlman@ksvadvisory.com; 
zweigs@bennettjones.com; shakram@bennettjones.com; fosterj@bennettjones.com; 
rraskin@sb360.com; kgrant@hilcoglobal.com; MSassi@cassels.com; 
SKukulowicz@us.cassels.com; AHoy@cassels.com; sfox@riemerlaw.com; 
Maggie.Townsend@wellsfargo.com; Linc.Rogers@blakes.com; Caitlin.Mcintyre@blakes.com; 
Anna.Welch@blakes.com; DMorse@otterbourg.com; SShashoua@simon.ca; 
SFivel@simon.com; MSilva@choate.com; HChung@whitehawkcapital.com; 
Leonard.Klingbaum@ropesgray.com; Gregg.Galardi@ropesgray.com; 
Roseann.Mackesey@cushwake.com; micmacadmin@cushwake.com; kdonald@parkroyal.ca; 
paige.oneill@cadillacfairview.com; salesshopsdonmills@cadillacfairview.com; 
dbish@torys.com; kingswayadmin@oxfordproperties.com; ksampogna@oxfordproperties.com; 
PDO-remittance@primarisreit.com; dcamelford@primarisreit.com;  srose@primarisreit.com; 
seymour.shuengmoliu@cbre.com; seymour@thestationmall.com; mayfair.ar@centralwalk.ca; 
AR@centralwalk.ca; ar@tsawwassenmills.com; Darian.Peeling@bgis.com; 
noticeretail@morguard.com; sboisvert@riocan.com; eft.tangercookstown@riocan.com; 
legalnotices@cushwake.com; lgalessiere@cglegal.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; AGC-
PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca; 
Kevin.Dias@justice.gc.ca. 
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